
STATE OF CALIFORNIA DFORD AND BARTHEL

Division of Workers' Compensation
Workers' Compensation Appeals Board JUL 3 0 2024

Sacramento

Case No. ADJ18515830
SHONA LEE,

Applicant,

V. ORDER DISMISSING
CASE

SZABAD SUPPORTIVE SERVICES;
ILLINOIS MIDWEST MIDDLETON;

Defendants.

Pursuant to Notice of Intention issued July 1, 2024, having been served on July 5, 2024

with no timely objection thereto, and;

GOOD CAUSE APPEARING:

IT IS ORDERED THAT the above referenced case be and the same hereby is

dismissed without prejudice per 8 CCR 10755.

DATE: 07/24/24 //S// JO A. MORALES
Jo Anne Morales

WORKERS' COMPENSATION

ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE
SERVICE:

BOB NEHORAY ENCINO, Email
BRADFORD BARTHEL FRESNO, Email
ILLINOIS MIDWEST MIDDLETON, US Mail
SHONA LEE, US Mail
SZABAD SUPPORTIVE SERVICES, US Mail

On parties and lien claimants present
all parties as shown on Official Address Record

K. FOSTER ON: 7/26/2024

Document ID: -8112765177113346048



STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS

DIVISION OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION

07-26-2024

OFFICIAL ADDRESS RECORD

ORDER DISMISSING CASE served on all parties, excluding employer, listed on OAR by
WCAB - S. Malta

Case Number: ADJ18515830

BOB NEHORAY Law Firm, 16542 VENTURA BLVD STE 417 ENCINO CA 91436,
ENCINO n.escalona@nehoraylaw.com

BRADFORD BARTHEL Law Firm, PO BOX 348450 SACRAMENTO CA 95834, E-
FRESNO DOCS@BRADFORDBARTHEL.COM

ILLINOIS MIDWEST Claims Administrator, PO BOX 13369 SPRINGFIELD IL 62791
MIDDLETON

SHONA LEE Injured Worker, 1995 N LAKE ST APT J7 MADERA CA 93638

SZABAD SUPPORTIVE Employer, 950 E ALMOND AVE MADERA CA 93637
SERVICES



 

   

  

 
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

BRADFORD BARTHEL FRESNO 
Asheley Alexander 
EAMS Firm Manager 
aalexander@bradfordbarthel.com 
(559) 442-3602 
 
 

PROOF OF SERVICE 
(C.C.P Section 1013a, 2015.5) 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) 

 ) ss. 

COUNTY OF FRESNO ) 

RE: SHONA LEE v. SZABAD SUPPORTIVE SERVICES 
Claim No.:  0303055-WCNCC, 0303053-WCNCC 
Our File No.: 0270.0116724 
 

I, Ana Geddis, am a citizen of the United States and am employed in the county of the 

aforesaid; I am over the age of 18 years and not a party to the within action; my business 

address is 155 E Shaw Ave Ste 200, Fresno, CA 93710. 

On July 31, 2024, I served the within document(s) described as: 

07/24/24 ORDER DISMISSING CASE (ADJ18515830).  

on the interested parties in this action as stated on the attached mailing list. 

☒ (ORIGINAL) Filed Electronically via EAMS. 

☒ (BY MAIL) By placing a true copy of the foregoing document(s) in a sealed envelope 
addressed as set forth on the attached mailing list.  I placed each such envelope for 
collection and mailing following ordinary business practices.  I am readily familiar 
with this Firm's practice for collection and processing of correspondence for mailing.  
Under that practice, the correspondence would be deposited with the United States 
Postal Service on that same day, with postage thereon fully prepaid at Fresno, 
California, in the ordinary course of business.  I am aware that on motion of the party 
served, service is presumed invalid if postal cancellation date or postage meter date is 
more than one day after date of deposit for mailing in affidavit. 

☒ (BY E-MAIL) By transmitting the documents listed above to the e-mail addresses set 
forth on the attached mailing list. 

☐ (BY FAX) By transmitting a true copy of the foregoing document(s) via facsimile 
transmission from this Firm's sending facsimile machine, whose telephone number is 
(559) 221-6590, to each interested party at the facsimile machine telephone number(s) 
set forth on the attached mailing list.  Said transmission(s) were completed on the 
aforesaid date at the time stated on the transmission record issued by this Firm's 
sending facsimile machine.  Each such transmission was reported as complete and 
without error and a transmission report was properly issued by this Firm's sending 
facsimile machine for each interested party served.  A true copy of each transmission 



 

 2  

  

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

report is attached to the office copy of this proof of service and will be provided upon 
request. 

I, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. 

Executed on July 31, 2024, at Fresno, California. 

Ana Geddis   
(Type or print name)  (Signature) 

  



 

 3  

  

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

RE: SHONA LEE v. SZABAD SUPPORTIVE SERVICES 
Claim No.:  0303055-WCNCC, 0303053-WCNCC 
Our File No.: 0270.0116724 
 

Attachment to Proof of Service Dated: July 31, 2024 

SERVICE LIST 

Mr. Bob Nehoray 
Law Offices of Bob Nehoray 
16542 Ventura Blvd Ste 417 
Encino, CA 91436 
Sent Via Email Only: 
wcomp@nehoraylaw.com 
 
 

Ms. Shona Lee 
1995 N Lake St Apt J7 
Madera, CA 93638 
 

Mr. Emilio Gallegos 
Illinois Midwest Insurance Agency, LLC 
PO Box 13369 
Springfield, IL 62791 
Sent Via Email Only 
 

Szabad Supportive Services 
Attn: Human Resources Dept. 
Personal & Confidential 
950 E Almond Ave 
Madera, CA 93637 
 

 


