### STATE OF CALIFORNIA

## Division of Workers' Compensation Workers' Compensation Appeals Board

SELECTION AND BARTHEL

JUL 3 0 2024

	Sacraractio
SHONA LEE,	Case No. ADJ18515830
Applicant,	
<b>V.</b>	ORDER DISMISSING
SZABAD SUPPORTIVE SERVICES; ILLINOIS MIDWEST MIDDLETON;	CASE
Defendants.	
Pursuant to Notice of Intention issued Ju with no timely objection thereto, and;	uly 1, 2024, having been served on July 5, 2024
GOOD CAUSE APPEARING:	
IT IS ORDERED THAT the above	referenced case be and the same hereby is
dismissed without prejudice per 8 CCR 10755.	
DATE: 07/24/24	//S// JO A. MORALES
	Jo Anne Morales  WORKERS' COMPENSATION
	ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE
SERVICE: BOB NEHORAY ENCINO, Email	
BRADFORD BARTHEL FRESNO, Email	
ILLINOIS MIDWEST MIDDLETON, US Mail SHONA LEE, US Mail	
SZABAD SUPPORTIVE SERVICES, US Mail	
On parties and lien claimants present	
X all parties as shown on Official Address Record	

K. FOSTER ON: 7/26/2024

#### STATE OF CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS DIVISION OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION

07-26-2024

#### OFFICIAL ADDRESS RECORD

# ORDER DISMISSING CASE served on all parties, excluding employer, listed on OAR by WCAB - S. Malfa

Case Number: ADJ18515830

BOB NEHORAY ENCINO

Law Firm, 16542 VENTURA BLVD STE 417 ENCINO CA 91436,

n.escalona@nehoraylaw.com

**BRADFORD BARTHEL** 

**FRESNO** 

Law Firm, PO BOX 348450 SACRAMENTO CA 95834, E-

DOCS@BRADFORDBARTHEL.COM

ILLINOIS MIDWEST

**MIDDLETON** 

Claims Administrator, PO BOX 13369 SPRINGFIELD IL 62791

SHONA LEE

Injured Worker, 1995 N LAKE ST APT J7 MADERA CA 93638

SZABAD SUPPORTIVE

**SERVICES** 

Employer, 950 E ALMOND AVE MADERA CA 93637

1	BRADFORD BARTHEL FRESNO
2	Asheley Alexander EAMS Firm Manager
3	aalexander@bradfordbarthel.com (559) 442-3602
4	
5	PROOF OF SERVICE (C.C.P Section 1013a, 2015.5)
6	STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
7	) ss.
8	COUNTY OF FRESNO )
9	RE: SHONA LEE v. SZABAD SUPPORTIVE SERVICES Claim No.: 0303055-WCNCC, 0303053-WCNCC
10	Our File No.: 0270.0116724
11	I, Ana Geddis, am a citizen of the United States and am employed in the county of the
12	aforesaid; I am over the age of 18 years and not a party to the within action; my business
13	address is 155 E Shaw Ave Ste 200, Fresno, CA 93710.
14	On July 31, 2024, I served the within document(s) described as:
15	07/24/24 ORDER DISMISSING CASE (ADJ18515830).
16	on the interested parties in this action as stated on the attached mailing list.
17	ORIGINAL) Filed Electronically via EAMS.
18	(BY MAIL) By placing a true copy of the foregoing document(s) in a sealed envelope
19	addressed as set forth on the attached mailing list. I placed each such envelope for collection and mailing following ordinary business practices. I am readily familiar
20	with this Firm's practice for collection and processing of correspondence for mailing. Under that practice, the correspondence would be deposited with the United States
21	Postal Service on that same day, with postage thereon fully prepaid at Fresno, California, in the ordinary course of business. I am aware that on motion of the party
22	served, service is presumed invalid if postal cancellation date or postage meter date is more than one day after date of deposit for mailing in affidavit.
23	(BY E-MAIL) By transmitting the documents listed above to the e-mail addresses set
24	forth on the attached mailing list.
25	(BY FAX) By transmitting a true copy of the foregoing document(s) via facsimile transmission from this Firm's sending facsimile machine, whose telephone number is
26	(559) 221-6590, to each interested party at the facsimile machine telephone number(s) set forth on the attached mailing list. Said transmission(s) were completed on the
27	aforesaid date at the time stated on the transmission record issued by this Firm's sending facsimile machine. Each such transmission was reported as complete and
28	without error and a transmission report was properly issued by this Firm's sending facsimile machine for each interested party served. A true copy of each transmission

ĺ		1
1 2	report is attached to the office copy of this proof of service and will be provided upon request.	
3	I, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct	•
4	Executed on July 31, 2024, at Fresno, California.	
	Ana Geddis Comp Badus	ļ
5	(Type or print name) (Signature)	
6		
7		
8		
9		
10		
11		
12		
13		
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		
27		
28		
	II	1

	SZABAD SUPPORTIVE SERVICES C, 0303053-WCNCC		
Attachment	Attachment to Proof of Service Dated: July 31, 2024		
	SERVICE LIST		
Mr. Bob Nehoray	Ms. Shona Lee		
Law Offices of Bob Nehoray 16542 Ventura Blvd Ste 417	1995 N Lake St Apt J7 Madera, CA 93638		
Encino, CA 91436 Sent Via Email Only:	Tradera, errye oe o		
wcomp@nehoraylaw.com			
W F ''' G ''			
Mr. Emilio Gallegos Illinois Midwest Insurance Agen			
PO Box 13369 Springfield, IL 62791	<b>Personal &amp; Confidential</b> 950 E Almond Ave		
Sent Via Email Only	Madera, CA 93637		
	3		